Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Neeraj Gulati,

R/o Street No.2, Azad Nagar, Yamuna Nagar-135001 (Haryana)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o Finance Department to Government of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Finance Department
to Government of Punjab,
Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1848 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Sh. Harcharan Singh, Superintendent (Expenditure IV Branch);
- ii) Sh. Jagdeep Singh, Senior Assistant(Expenditure IV Branch);
- iii) Ms. Rajbir Kaur, Superintendent (Expenditure V Branch);
- iv) Ms. Priya, Senior Assistant(Expenditure VI Branch), for the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

Ms. Priya, Senior Assistant of office of Expenditure - VI Branch, who appeared in today's hearing, orally states that the information sought for by the applicant through his RTI request does not relate with Expenditure - VI Branch.

Ms. Rajbir Kaur, Superintendent of office of Expenditure - V Branch also appeared on in today's hearing.

Sh. Harcharan Singh, Superintendent and Sh. Jagdeep Singh, Senior Assistant, both officials of office of Expenditure – IV Branch, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 1395329/1 dated 16.01.2019, showing that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Neeraj Gulati vide letter no. 1385976/1 dated 03.01.2019. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Neeraj Gulati, is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant is satisfied with the information supplied to him and hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Bhupinder Kumar S/o Late Sh. Om Parkash, Street No. 5, House No.6749, New Janta Nagar, Daab Road, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station – Shimlapuri, District - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2131 of 2018

Present: Sh. Ujagar Singh, on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Jarnail Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Ujagar Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Jarnail Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11th February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

۷s

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Satnam Singh Buke,

Village – Saadakwala 2 FDM,

P. O. - 3 FDM

Panchayat Samiti - Suratgarh,

Distt. - ShriGanga Nagar (Rajasthan) - 335705

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director,

Rural Development

and Panchayats, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62,

S.A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/ o The Director,

Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab,

Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62,

S.A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2196 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Ms Jasvir Kaur, Senior Assistant on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

Ms Jasvir Kaur, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Satnam Singh Buke through registered post and again has been sent to the applicant on 08.01.2019 through registered post.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 129 dated 08.01.2019 signed by Incharge(Complaint Branch)-cum-PIO office of Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab, S. A. S. Nagar, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 932 dated 10.01.2019, showing that the requisite information has aagain been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Satnam Singh Buke through registered post. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Satnam Singh Buke, was not present on the hearings, held on 27.11.2018 and 19.12.2018. He is also absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant is satisfied with the information supplied to him and hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Vs

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Gulzar Singh

S/o Sh. Dhunda Singh,

Villaage Gaggo Mahal,

Tehsil - Ajnala,

District - Amritsar (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat - Gaggo Mahal, Tehsil - Ajnala,

District - Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District Development & Panchayat Officer, Amritsar (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2268 of 2018

Present: Sh. Gulzar Singh, the applicant, in person.

Sh. Major Singh, Superintendent on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

Sh. Major Singh, Superintendent-cum-APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Gulzar Singh.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 113 dated 19.01.019 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Ajnala, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 1153 dated 15.01.2019, showing that the requisite information has been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Gulzar Singh. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Gulzar Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, expresses his dissatisfaction over the information supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

I have gone over the queries raised by the applicant, Sh. Gulzar Singh, through his RTI request and the response sent by the respondent PIO concerned, I found that proper reply/information has been given to the applicant, which was demanded by him through RTI request.

If the applicant is not satisfied with the information supplied by the respondent PIO, he is advised to file a fresh application by seeking specific information from the respondent PIO concerned and the respondent PIO concerned is also advised to respond to the RTI request, which would be filed by the applicant, within a month after the receipt of it.

With this, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ashok Kumar Watts S/o Shri Des Raj Watts, House No. B-V-1534, Street No.1, Lajpat Nagar, Abohar, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka-152116 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Joint Director (Crime) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2568 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Ashok Kumar Watts, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's

hearing.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to file a reply, in writing, as present status report to the queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request, by or on the next date of hearing.

Another opportunity is given to the applicant to represent his case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 13th February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Om Parkash Bansal, Flat No.17FF, HIG Flats, SST Nagar, Patiala-147001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Minister, Punjab (O/o C.M. General Branch) Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Under Secretary(General), Punjab, (O/o C.M. General Branch) Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2609 of 2018

Present : Sh. Om Parkash Bansal, the applicant, in person.

- i) Sh. Gaurav Saini, Clerk O/o C. M. (General Branch);
- ii) Sh. Sanjay Tondon, Senior Vigilance officer O/o Local Govt., Pb.;
- iii) Sh. Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistant O/o Local Govt., Pb., on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

Sh. Gaurav Saini, Clerk of office of C. M. (General Branch); Sh. Sanjay Tondon, Senior Vigilance officer of office of Local Govt., Punjab and Sh. Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistant of office of Local Govt., Punjab, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

Sh. Sanjay Tondon, Senior Vigilance officer of office of Local Govt., Punjab, hands over the requisite information to the applicant, Sh. Om Parkash Bansal, during the hearing in the Commission today.

After going through the documents, given by the representative of the respondent, the applicant, Sh. Om Parkash Bansal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally expresses his dissatisfaction over the information supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to file a reply, in writing, as present status report to the queries raised by the applicant in his RTI request, by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 13th February, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Daizy Mohan S/o Sh. Hukam Chand, House No. 14248, Street No.2-A, Ganesh Nagar, Bathinda-151001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer(By Name),

(Regd. Post) O/o The Assistant Excise &

Taxation Commissioner, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Assistant & Excise Taxation Commissioner, Division Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1480 of 2018

Present: Sh. Daizy Mohan, the applicant in person.

Sh. Lakhbir Chand, Excise and Taxation Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 24.12.2018.

Sh. Lakhbir Chand, Excise and Taxation Inspector, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, whatever information is available in the official record, has been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Daizy Mohan.

The applicant, Sh. Daizy Mohan, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that information in connection with point no. 03 of his RTI request has not been supplied to him till date.

The respondent-PIO concerned is directed to file a specific reply, in writing, to the query raised by the applicant at point no. 03 of his RTI request, by or on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is <u>adjourned to 30th January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. <u>0172-2864111</u> FAX. No. - <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic21@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sachin Singal, House No - 4716, Mohalla Bhogia, Near Lappey Shah Chowk, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer.

(Regd. Post) O/o The Director,

Public Instructions (Colleges), Punjab,

P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 62, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Director,
Public Instructions (Colleges),Punjab,
P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 62,
S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3710 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of the applicant.

Sh. Jai Singh Rana, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

hearing.

This case was last heard on 14.01.2019.

The applicant, Sh. Sachin Singal or any of his representative is not present in today's

Sh. Jai Singh Rana, Senior Assistant, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the information, in connection with point no. 01 and 02 of the RTI request, to the applicant by or on the next date of hearing. If any information is not available in the official record, he/she will file a specific reply, in writing, to the query raised by the applicant at 01 and 02 of the RTI request, by or on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

The case is adjourned to 30th January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.

The next date of hearing has been announced in the open court.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

16th January, 2019